•	 Qualified and experienced staff and quality of management systems policies and liquidity control.

The market risk is comprised of the following risks: market risk, exchange rate risk, and interest rate
risk..

Exchange Rate Risk

The exchange rate risk results from adverse movements in exchange rates resulting from currency
positions caused by the existence of financial instruments denominated in different currencies.

This risk is based on changes in the price of instruments that correspond to open positions in foreign
currencies (transaction risk), changes in book value for the conversion into the currency of bookkeeping
of open positions in foreign currencies (conversion risk) and change of the bank competitive position
due to significant variations in exchange rates (economic risk of exchange rate).

Evaluation of Exchange Rate Risk considers:

•	 Total amount of positions subjected to reevaluation by the conversion to the base currency;
•	 Volatility of the relevant exchange rates;
•	 Analysis of the magnitude of impacts on income and capital due to different scenarios of

evolution in currency rates, through a simulations.

Stress Test analysis of financial instruments, to the exchange rate variations:

2018

AKZ’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

CURRENCY

USD Dollars 388.678 172.746 81.827 (74.034) (141.337) (259.118)

Euro (747.034) (332.015) (157.270) 142.292 271.649 498.022

Other currencies 50.737 22.550 10.681 (9.664) (18.450) (33.825)
(307.619) (136.719) (64.762) 58.594 111.862 205.079

2017

AKZ’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

CURRENCY

USD Dollars (31.002) (13.779) (6.527) 5.905 11.273 20.668

Euro 129.700 57.644 27.305 (24.705) (47.164) (86.467)

Other currencies 7.827 3.479 1.648 (1.491) (2.846) (5.218)

106.525 47.344 22.426 (20.291) (38.737) (71.017)

Interest rate risk

The Bank reports to the Central Bank of Angola (BNA) the interest rate risk of its portfolio in accordance
of Notice Nº 08/2016, issued 16 May 2016. Through this Notice the banks are required to report their
interest rate risk twice a year.

By means of Notice Nº 08/2018, BNA sets a 2% stress test in interest rate, resulting in a parallel
movement of the yield curve of the same scale, which promotes an impact on the amount of cash-
flows, over interest margin.

Based on financial features of every contract, an outreach of expected cash-flows per interest rate
reset date or contractual maturity is made. Such outreach observes probable behaviour assumptions

[…]

From 31 December 2018 to the date of the financial statements approval, there were no significant
facts affecting the financial position and/or performance of the Bank that required adjustment and/
or disclosure.

32. THE RECENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS WHICH HAVE
ENTERED INTO FORCE AND WHICH THE BANK APPLIED IN PREPARING ITS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE DETAILED BELOW:

32.1. ADOPTION OF IFRS 9
In July 2014, the IASB published IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”. Mandatory as at 1 January 2018, and
following the respective adoption by the National Bank of Angola (BNA) this standard supersedes IAS
39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”.

IFRS 9 introduces changes to how financial institutions calculate impairment of their financial
instruments, in particular with respect to customer credit. IFRS 9 replaces the Incurred Loss model
used in IAS 39 with the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model. Under the new model, companies must
recognise expected losses before the occurrence of loss events.

The impacts of applying IFRS 9 are as follows:

AKZ’000

Impairment
31-12-2017

According to
IAS 39

Impairment
01-01-2018

According to
IFRS 9  Impact On Equity

Adjustments

- Impairment losses on Loans/
advances portfolio

296.302 322.390 (26.088)

- Impairment losses on Placements
with O.C.I.

- 1.228 (1.228)

- Impairment losses on USD
Treasury Bonds

- 21.671 (21.671)

- Impairment losses on Other
Assets (Col. BAI)

- 745 (745)

Balances according to IAS/IFRS 296.302 346.034 (49.732)

The impairments losses on loans and advances portfolio during 2018, related to the previous year,
were as follow:

AKZ’000 Stages
Impairment IFRS 9

2017
Impairment IFRS 9

2018 Variations

Individual Analysis

Stage 1 12.269 38.958 (26.689)

Stage 2 - 3.625 (3.625)

Stage 3 197.944 282.719 (84.775)

210.213 325.302 (115.089)

Collective Analysis

Stage 1 62.030 186.429 (124.399)

Stage 2 1.060 610 450

Stage 3 49.087 46.750 2.337

112.177 233.789 (121.612)

322.390 559.091 (236.701)

Reconciliation of equity, before and after the adoption of IFRS 9.

AKZ’000

Other reserves
and retained

earnings

Remaining items
of equity Total of Equity

Shareholders’ equity as at 31 December
2017 - Before IFRS 9 adoption

7.462.673 4.514.732 11.977.405

Impairment

- Impairment losses on loans and
advances portfolio (26.088) - (26.088)

- Impairment losses on placements
with O.C.I. (1.228) - (1.228)

- Impairment losses on USD Treasury
Bonds (21.671) 21.671 -

- Impairment losses on Other Assets (745) - (745)

(49.732) 21.671 (28.061)

Deferred taxes receivable 29.355 - 29.355

Shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2018
-  After IFRS 9 adoption

7.442.296 4.536.403 11.978.699

For the year ended 31 December 2018

176

177

Reconciliation of book values of Balance Sheet as per IAS 39 and IFRS 9

AKZ’000 Notes
IAS 39

31-12-2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements
IFRS 9

01-01-2018
Assets

Cash and balances at
central banks 3 9.063.757 - - 9.063.757

Balances at Other Credit
Institutions 4 952.738 - - 952.738

Placements with CB and
in O.C.I. 5 4.193.975 - (1.228) 4.192.747

Assets available for sale 6 9.557.702 (9.557.702) - -

Financial assets at FV
through OCI 6 - 9.557.702 - 9.557.702

Loans and advances to
clients 7 12.366.749 - (26.088) 12.340.661

Other tangible assets 8 5.630.682 - - 5.630.682

Intangible Assets 8 28.695 - - 28.695

Deferred Taxes Receivable 9 21.857 - 29.355 51.212

Other Assets 10 878.408 - (745) 877.663

Total of Assets 42.694.563 - 1.294 42.695.857

Liabilities

Deposits from other
Credit Institutions 11 320.722 - - 320.722

Deposits from clients 12 28.266.863 - - 28.266.863

Provisions 13 150 - - 150

Income Tax 14 694.406 - - 694.406

Other liabilities 16 1.435.017 - - 1.435.017

Total of Liabilities 30.717.158 - - 30.717.158

Equity

Share Capital 17.1 2.582.579 - - 2.582.579

Revaluation reserves 17.1 (51.000) - 21.671 (29.329)

Other reserves and
retained earnings 17.1 7.462.673 1.983.153 (20.377) 9.425.449

Retained income for the
year 17.1 1.983.153 (1.983.153) - -

Total of Equity 11.977.405 - 1.294 11.978.699

Total of Liabilities and
Equity 42.694.563 - - 42.695.857

In 2017, BCA set up a multidisciplinary team composed by members from several departments, whose
goal was to implement IFRS 9, in the Bank. Its work has been regularly monitored by the Executive
Board.

The summary of IFRS 9 by theme is as follows:

Classification and measurement of financial assets

•	 All financial assets are measured at fair value on the date of initial recognition, adjusted with
transaction costs, when they are not accounted for at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).
However, clients accounts without a significant funding component are initially measured at their